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BEFORE THE 

BOARD OF PHARMACY


DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

JOHN DANIEL HERNANDEZ 
1031 S. Del Mar Ave. 
San Gabriel, CA 91776 

Pharmacy Technician Registration No. TCH 101676 

Respondent. 

Case No. 5360 

DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER 

[Gov. Code, §11520] 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

I. On or about May 21, 2015, Complainant Virginia K. Herold, in her official capacity 

as the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs, filed 

Accusation No. 5360 against John Daniel Hernandez (Respondent) before the Board of 

Pharmacy. (Accusation attached as Exhibit A.) 

2. On or about September 9, 2010, the Board of Pharmacy (Board) issued Pharmacy 

Technician Registration No. TCH 101676 to Respondent. The Pharmacy Technician Registration 

expired on August 31, 2014, and has not been renewed. 

3. On or about June 22,2015, Respondent was served by Certified and First Class Mail 

copies of the Accusation No. 5360, Statement to Respondent, Notice of Defense, Request for 

Discovery, and Discovery Statutes (Government Code sections 11507.5, 11507.6, and 11507.7) at 

Respondent's address of record which, pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 4100, 
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is required to be reported and maintained with the Board. Respondent's address of record was 

and is: 1031 S. Del Mar Ave., San Gabriel, CA 91776. 

4. Service of the Accusation was effective as a matter of law under the provisions of 

Government Code section 11505, subdivision (c) and/or Business & Professions Code section 

124. 

5. Government Code section 11506 states, in pertinent part: 

(c) The respondent shall be entitled to a hearing on the merits if the respondent 
files a notice of defense, and the notice shall be deemed a specific denial of all parts 
of the accusation not expressly admitted. Failure to file a notice of defense shall 
constitute a waiver of respondent's right to a hearing, but the agency in its discretion 
rnay nevertheless grant a hearing. 

6. Respondent failed to file a Notice of Defense within 15 days after service upon him 

of the Accusation, and therefore waived his right to a hearing on the merits of Accusation No. 

5360. 

7. California Government Code section 11520 states, in pertinent part: 

(a) If the respondent either fails to file a notice of defense or to appear at the 
hearing, the agency may take action based upon the respondent's express admissions 
or upon other evidence and affidavits rnay be used as evidence without any notice to 
respondent. 

8. Pursuant to its authority under Government Code section 11520, the Board finds 

Respondent is in default. The Board will tal<e action without further hearing and, based on the 

relevant evidence contained in the Default Decision Evidence Packet in this matter, as well as 

taking official notice of all the investigatory reports, exhibits and statements contained therein on 

file at the Board's offices regarding the allegations contained in Accusation No. 5360, finds that 

the charges and allegations in Accusation No. 5360, are separately and severally, found to be true 

and correct by clear and convincing evidence. 

9. Taking official notice of its own internal records, pursuant to Business and 

Professions Code section 125.3, it is hereby determined that the reasonable costs for Investigation 

and Enforcement are $2,247.50 as of August 18, 2015. 
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I DETERMINATION OF ISSUES 

I. Based on the foregoing findings of fact, Respondent John Daniel Hernandez has 

subjected his Pharmacy Technician Registration No. TCH 101676 to discipline. 

2. The agency has jurisdiction to adjudicate this case by default. 

3. The Board of Pharmacy is authorized to revoke Respondent's Pharmacy Technician 

Registration based upon the following violations alleged in the Accusation which are supported 

by the evidence contained in the Default Decision Evidence Packet in this case: 

a. Business and Professions Cooe sections 490,4301, subdivision (1), in conjunction 

with California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1770, in that Respondent was convicted of 

crimes substantially related to qualifications, functions, or duties of a licensee or registrant which 

to a substantial degree evidence his present or potential unfitness to perform the functions 

authorized by his license or registration in a manner consistent with the public health, safety, or 

welfare. Specifically, on or about May 23 2014, after pleading guilty, Respondent was convicted 

of one misdemeanor count of violating Penal Code section 484, subdivision (a) [petty theft], in 

the criminal proceeding entitled The People ofthe State ofCalifornia v. John Daniel Hernandez 

(Super. Ct. L.A. County, 2014, No. 4RIOI359). The Court sentenced Respondent to one day in 

jail, placed him on 36 months summary probation, and ordered him to perform ten days of 

community labor. 

b. Business and Professions Code section 4301, subdivision (j), on the grounds of 

unprofessional conduct, for violating Code sections 4059, subdivision (a), and 4060, in 

conjunction with Health and Safety Code section 11377, in that Respondent removed, possessed 

and furnished five tablets of alprazolam from CVS Pharmacy without a valid prescription. 

c. Business and Professions Code section 4301, subdivisions (h) and (j), on the grounds 

of unprofessional conduct, for violating Code section 4060, in conjunction of Healthy and Safety 

Code section 11378, in that Respondent administered and possessed five tablets ofalprazolam 

from CVS Pharmacy without a valid prescription and sold them to a stranger. 

d. Business and Professions Code section 430 I, subdivision (f), on the grounds of 

unprofessional conduct, in that Respondent committed acts involving moral turpitude, dishonesty, 
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fraud, deceit, or corruption. 

ORDER 

IT IS SO ORDERED that Pharmacy Technician Registration No. TCH 101676, heretofore 

issued to Respondent John Daniel Hernandez, is revoked. 

Pursuant to Government Code section 11520, subdivision (c), Respondent may serve a 

written motion requesting that the Decision be vacated and stating the grounds relied on within 

seven (7) days after service of the Decision on Respondent. The agency in its discretion may 

vacate the Decision and grant a hearing on a showing of good cause, as defined in the statute. 

This Decision shall become effective on October 19, 2015. 


It is so ORDERED September 18,2015. 


BOARD OF PHARMACY 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

By 
Amy Gutierrez, Pharm.D. 
Board President 

51872595.DOC 
DOJ Matter 1D:LA2015500024 

Attachment: 
Exhibit A: Accusation 
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KAMALA D. HARRIS 
Attorney General of California 
MARC D. GREENBAUM 
Supervising Deputy Attorney Oeneml 
THOMAS L. RINALDI 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 
State Bat· No. 206911 

300 So, Spring Street, Sttlte 1702 

Los Angeles, CA 90013 

Telephone: (213) 897"2541 

Facsimile: (213) 897"2804 


Attorneys for Complainant 

BEFORE THE 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

JOHN DANIEL HERNANDEZ 
1031 S. Del Mal' Ave. 
San Gabl'id, CA 91776 

Pharma\:y ·re.c:hni\:hm Registration No. T'CH 101676 

Respondent. 

Case No, 5360 

ACCUSATION 

Complainant alleges: 

I. Virgii1ia Herold (Complainant) brings this Accusation solely in her official capacity 

as the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy, Depat·tment of Consumer Affairs (Board). 

2. On ot· about September 9, 20 I0, the Board issued Pharmacy Technician Registration 

(Registration) No. TCH I 01676 to John Daniel Hel'l1andez (Respondent). The Registration 

expired on August 31, 2014, and has not been renewed, The Registration was cancelled on 

November 25, 2014. 

JURISDICTION 

3. This Accusation is brought before the Board under the authority of the following 

laws, All section references are to the Business and PI'O!'essions Code (Code) unless otherwise 

indicated. 

Accusation 
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4. Section liS, Stibdiv.ision (b), of the Code p1·civides that the suspension, expiration, 

surrender, or cancellation of a license shall not depl'ive the Board ofjurisdiction to proceed with a 

disciplinary action during the period within which the license m<Jy be renewed, restored, reissued 

or reinstated. 

5. Section 4011 of the Code provides that "[t]he board shall administer and enforce this 

chapter [Pharmacy Law, (Business and Professions Code, Sec 4000 et secq.)) and the Uniform 

Controlled Stibstances Act (Division 10 (commencing with Section 11000) of the Health and 

Safety Code)." 

6. Section 4300, subdivision (a), of the Code states, in pertinent part, that "[e]very 

license issued may be suspended or revoked." 

7. Section 4300.1 ofthe Code states, in perti~ent part:· 

"The expiration, cancellation, fo1·feitw'C, Ol' suspension of a board-issued license by 

ope1·aiion of law Ol' by o1·der Ol' decision of the board or a court of law, the placement of a license 

on a retired status, or the voluntary surrender of a license by a licensee shall not dtlpl'ive the boa1·d 

ofjurisdir;tion to commence or proceed with any investigation of, or action o1· disciplinary 

proceeding against, the licensee or to render a decision suspending or revoking the license." 

STATUTORY PROVISIONS 

8. Section 490 of the Code states, in pet1inent part: 

"(a) In addition to any other action that a board is permitted to take against a licensee, a board 

may suspend or revoke a license on the ground that the licensee has been convicted of a crime, if the 

crime is substantially !'elated to the qualifications, functions, or duties ofthe bt1siness or profess.ion 

fol' which the license was issued. 

"(b) Notwithstanding a11y other provision of law, a board may <;Jxercise any authority to 

discipline a licensee for conviction of a c1·ime that is independent of the authority granted under 

subdivision (a) only if the crime is substantially related to the qualifications, functions, or duties of 

the business or profession for which the licensee's license was issued. 

"(c) A conviction within the meaning of this section means a plea Ol' verdict of guilty Ol' a 

conviction following a plea of nolo contendere, An action that a board is permitted to take following 

2. 

Accusallon 
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the establishment of a conviction may be taken when the time for appeul has elapsed, OJ' the judgment 

of conviction has been aftinncd on appeal, or when an oJ'deJ· granting probation is made suspending 

the imposition of sentence, irrespective of a subsequent OJ'der under Section 1203.4 of the Penal 

Code ...." 

9. Section 4059 of the Code states, in pertinent part: 

"(a) A peJ·sonmay not fum ish any dangerous drug, except Lipan the prescription of a 

physician, dentist, podiatrist, optometl'ist, veterinarian, OJ' naturopathic doctor puJ·suant to Section 

3640.7. A person may not fum ish any dan&er6us device, except upon the prescription of a 

physician, dentist, podiatl'ist, optometrist, vetel'inal'ian, OJ' naturopathic doctor pursuant to Section 

3640.7...." 

10. Section4060 of the Code states, in pertinent part: 

"A person shall not possess any controlled substance, except that furnished to a pe1·son upon 

the prescription of a physician, dentist, podiatrist, optorl1etrist, veterinarian, or natmopathic doctor 

pursuant to Section 3640.7, or hJrnlshed pursuant to a drug oJ·der issued by a certified nurse-midwife 

purstlant to Section 2746.5 I, a nurse practitioner pursuant to Section 2836.1, a physician assistant 
. 

pursuant to Section 3502.1, a naturopathic doctor plll'sJJant to Section 3640.5, or a plwmacist 

pursuant to Section 4052.1, 4052.2, OJ' 4052.6. This section does not apply to the possession of any 

contmlk,d.";mbstance .. by a manufacturer, wholesaler, third-party logistics provideJ', pharmacy, 

phat·macist, physician, podiatrist, dentist, optometrist, veterinarian, naturopathic doctor, certified 

nurse-Jilidwife, nurse practitioner, or physician assistant, if in stock in containers correctly labeled 

with the name and address of the supplier or prdducer.'' 

11. Section 430 I of the Code states, in pertinent part: 

"The board shall take action against any holder of a license who is guilty of unprofessional 

conduct or whose license has been procuJ·ed by fraud or misrepresentation or issued by mistake. 

Unpi'Ofessional conduct shall include, but ls not limited to, any of the following: 

"(f) The commission of any act Involving moral turpittJde, dishonesty, fraud, deceit, or 

coi'J'Uption, whetheJ' the act is committed in the course of J•elations as a licensee or otherwise, and 
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whcthel' the act is a felony or misdemeanor or not. 

''(h) The administel'ing to oneself, of·any controlled substance, Ol' the use of any dangerous 

drug Ol' ofalcoholic beverages to the extent 01' in a manner as to be dange1·ous o1· injurious to oneself, 

to a person holding a license unde1· this chapter, or to any othe1· person Ol' to the public, or to the 

extent that the use impairs the ability of the person to conduct with safety to the public the practice 

authorized by the license. 

"Q) The violation of any of the statutes of this state, or any other state, or of the United 

States regulating controlled substances and dangerous drugs. 

"(I) The conviction of a crime substantially related to the qualifications, functions, and 

duties of a licensee tinder this chapter. The record of conviction of a violation ofChapte1· 13 

(commencing with Section 801) ofTitle 21 ofthe United States Code regulating controlled 

substances ol' of a violation of the stat'utes of this state regulating controlled substances Ol' . 

dangerous drugs shall be conclusive evidence of unprofessional conduct. In all other cases, the 

record of conviction sha\1 be conclusive evidence only of the fact that the conviction occurred. 

The board. may inquire into the circumstances surrounding the commission ofthe crime, in o1·dc1' 

to fix the degree of discipline or, in the case of a conviction not involving controlled St1bstances 

or dangerous drugs, to determine ifthe conviction is of an offense substantially l'ciated to the 

qualif1cations, functions, and duties of a licensee u11der this chapter, A plea or verdict of guilty o1· 

a conviction foiJowing a plea of nolo contendere is deemed to be a conviction within the meaning 

of this provision. The board may take action when the time for appeal has elapsed, Ol' the 

judgment of conviction has been aff11·med on appeal or when an order granting probation is made 

suspending the imposition of sentence, irrespective of u subsequent order under Section 1203.4 of 

the Penal Code aiJowing the person to withdraw his or her plea of guilty and to enter a plea of not 

guilty, Ol' setting aside the verdict of guilty, 01' dismissing the accusation, information, or 

indictment, 
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"(o) Violating or attempting to violate, di1·ectly o1· indirectly, o1· assisting in o1· abetting the 

violation of Ol' conspil'ing to violate any provision or te1·m of this chapter Ol' of the applicable 

Federal and state laws and l'egulations governing pharmacy, including regulations established by 

the board or by any other state or Federal regulatory agency. 

"(p) Actions or conduct that would have wa1·ranted denial of a license. 

"(q) Engaging in any condt1ct that subverts or attempts to subvert an investigation of the 

board ...." 

12. Health and Safety Code section 11377 states, in pertinent part: 

"(a) Except as authodzed by law and as otherwise provided in subd.ivision (b) bl' Section 

11375, or In Article? (comtnencing with Section 4211) of Chapte1· 9 of Division 2 of the 

Business and Professions Code, every person who possesses any controlled substance which is 

(I) classified in Schedule Ill, IV, or V, and which is not a narcotic drug, (2) specified in 

subdivision (d) of Section 11054, except pamgraphs (13), (14), (15), and (20) of subdivision (d), 

(3) spe~ified in paragraph (I I) of subdivision (c) of Section I 1056, (4) specified in paragraph (2) 

or (3) of subdivision(!) of Section I 1054, or (5) specified in subdivision (d), (e), Ol' (f) of Section 

I I 055, unless upon the prescl'iption of a physician, dentist, podiatrist, or veterinarian, licensed to 

practice in this state, shall be punished by imprisonment in a.county jail for a pe1·iod of not more 

than one year o1· pursuant to subdivision (h) of Section I 170 of the Penal Code ... ," 

13. Health and Safety Code section 113 78 states, in pertinent part: 

·'Except as otherwise provided in Article 7 (commencing with Section 4211) of Chapter 9 

of Division 2 of the Bllsiness and Professions Code, every person who possesses for sale any 

(:Ontroiied substance which is (I) classified in Schedule Ill, IV, or V and which is not a narcotic 

d1·ug, except subdivision (g) of Section 11056, (2) specified in subdivision (d) oF Section I 1054, 

except paragraphs (13), (14), (15), (20), (21), (22), and (23) of subdivision (d), (3) specified in 

paragraph (11) of subdivision (c) oF Section 11056, (4) specified in paragraph (2) or (3) of 

subdivision (f) of Section 11054, or (5) specified in subdivision (d), (e), or (f), except paragraph 

(3) of subdivision (e) and subpamgraphs (A) and (B) of paragraph (2) of subdivision (f), of 
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Section II 055, shall be punished by imprisonment pursuant to stibdivision (h) of Section 1170 of 


the Penal Code." 


REGULATORY PROVISION 

14. California Code ofRegulutions, title 16, section 1770, states, in pertinent part: 


"For the purpose of denial, suspension, or revocation of a personal or facility license 


pursuant to Division 1.5 (commencing with Section 475) of the Business and Professions Code, a 


crime or act shall·be considered substantially related to the qualifications, ftmctions or duties of a 

licensee 01· registrant if to a substantial degree it evidences present or potential unfitness of a 

licensee m· l'egistrant to perform the functlonsauthodzed by his license or registration in a 

manner consistent with the public health, safety, or welfare." 

QOSJ REC.QYJ:RY 

15. Section 125.3 of the Code states, in pertinent part,·that the Boai'CI may 1·equest the 

admi11istratlw law judge to direct a licentiate found to have committed a virJiation or violations of 

th<' licensing act to pay a stnn not to exct1ed the reasonable costs of the investigation and 

enfm·ceme>1t ofthe c~\se. 

{cO~J.JH}UJ<2D..§Jl.!!STANCJj:JJ?.~NQEROll§ DRU.Q 

16. A\prazolam is a generic name for brand names: Xanax, lnvirase, Crixivan, Semlne 

and Alprazolamlntensol.. It is a Schedule IV controlled substance. pursuant to Health and Safety 

Code section I 1057, subdivision (d), and is categorized as a dangerous drug pursuant to section 

4022 of the Code. 

.. FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

·(Conviction of Substantially Related Crime) 

17. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under sections 490,4301, subdivision (1), 

in conjundion with California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1770, In that Respondent was 

convictt:d of crimes substantially 1·e\ated to qualifications, functions, or duties of a licensee or 

registrant which to a substantial degree evidence his p1·esent or potential unfitness to perfonn the 

f\.mctions m1thorized by his license or registration in a manner consistent with the tJLiblic health, 

safety, or welfa1·e, as follow: 
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a. On or about May 23 2014, after pleading guilty, Respondent was convicted of one 


misdemeanor count ofviol~1ting Penal Code section 484, s11bdivision (a) [petty the I\], In the 


Cl'iminal pi'Oceeding entitled The People ofthe State ofCalifornia v. John Daniel Hernandez 


(Super. Ct. L.A. County, 2014, No. 4RIOI359). The CoUI't sentenced Respondent to one day in 


jail, placed him on 36 months summary probation, and ordered him to perfonn ten days of 


community labor. 

b. The circumstances underlying the conviction are that on o1· about February 17,2014, 

while employed as a pha1·macy technician at CVS Pharmacy, Respondent admitted to stealing a 

bottled drink and five tablets of alprazolam (Xanax) from CVS Pha1·macy. Respondent furthe1· . 

admitted to selling the five t~1blets ofulprazolam to a strange1· for $5 each. Also, at another time, 

Respondent Ullthorlzed a l'eflll fo1· a prescription ofalprazolam (Xanax) without a doctor's 

authorization and then attempted to have the prescription dispensed for sale. 

SECQND CAUSE FOR piSQIPkiNE 


(Unlawful Possession and Furnishing ol'Coulrolled Substances) 


18. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under Code section 430 I, subdivision U), 

on the grolinds of unprofessional conduct, for vi.olating Code sections 4059, subdivision (a), and 

4060, in conjunction of Health and Safety Code section I 1377, in that Respondent removed, 

possessed an,d furnished five tablets of alprazolam from CVS Pharmacy without a valid 

prescription, Complainant refers to and by this reference incorporates the allegations set for 

abov.e in paragraph 17, as tho.ugh set forth fully. 

THIRD CAUSE liOR DISCIPLINE 


(Un1awfl•1 Possession of Conh·olled Substances l'or Sale) 


19. Respondent is subject to disciplina1·y action under Code section 430 I, subdivisions 

(h) and U), on the grounds ofunpmfessional conduct, for violating Code section 4060, in 

conjunction ofl-lea1thy and Safety Code section 11378, in that Respondent administered and 

possessed five tablets of alprazolam from CVS Pharmacy 'without a valid prescription and sold 

them to a stranger. Complainant refers to and by this reference incorporates the allegations set 

for above in pamgraph 17, as tho11gh set forth fully. 
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FOURTH CAUSE FOR InSCIPLlNE 


(Acts Involving Moral Turpitude, Dishonesty, F•·nud, Deceit, or Co1-ruption) 


20. Respondent is Sllbject to disciplinary action 1inder section 430 I, subdivision (f), on 


the grotmds _of unprofessional conduct, in that Respondent committed acts involving moral 


turpitude, dishonesty, fraud, deceit, Ol' corruption. Complainant l'efers to and by this refe1·ence 


incorporates the allegations set for above in parag1·aphs 17 thi'Ough 20, inclusive, as though set 


fo1th flilly. 

PRAYER 

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters he1·ein alleged, 

and that following the heal'ing, the Board issue a decision: 

1. Revoking Ol' suspending Phari11acy Technician Registration No. TCH 101676, issued 

to John Daniel Hemandez; 

2. Ord1~ring John Daniel Hernandez to pay the Board the reasonable costs of the 

investigation and enfOI\'em~nt of this case, pursuant to Btlsiness and Professions Code section 

125.3; !Hld 

3. Taking such other ai1d further action as deemed. necessary and p1·oper. 

DATED:. 


LA20 15500024 
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